

RAIN DATE: OCTOBER 29

Be part of Barrett Township's longest running tradition, the annual Halloween Parade. Attended by approximately 2,500 -3,000 people, the highly anticipated parade is an event Pocono Mountain residents look forward to each year. Featuring fire trucks, live music, creative floats, giveaways, antique cars, spooky guests and more.

Join Rotary of the Pocono Mountains in supporting the communities of Barrett and Paradise Township.

FLOAT REGISTRATION

DEADLINE: Monday, October 16th, 2023

- Commercial Business: \$35 (additional trucks or vehicles \$20 per vehicle)
- Political Groups or Representatives: \$100
- Non-Profit Organizations: Free (includes schools, scouts, etc.)

Make checks payable to: **Rotary of the Pocono Mountains** and send to PO Box 341, Cresco, PA 18326 along with completed form.

For more information contact: Amanda at (570) 807-6810

Barrett Township HALLOWEEN Parade	FLOAT REGISTRATION	 Commercial Business Political Groups or Representatives Non-Profit Organizations 	
Organization Name:			
Float Type: Float Marching Unit Other:			
Description: (Include type of vehicle and/or number of participants)			
Organization Description: (maximum 50 words to be read by Channel 13 during parade)			





Please read the guidelines carefully. Any willful infraction(s) will result in the immediate disqualification of your entry and/or removal from the parade. The Rotary Club of the Pocono Mountains decision in all cases will be final.

 ARRIVAL TIME the earlier the better... parade lineup starts at 11am and closes at 1:40pm. Loading takes place at the former Barrett Elementary Center (now called BARC, Barrett Administrative & Recreational Complex)

2. JUDGING OF PARTICIPANTS is at 1:30pm in the school parking lot, be prepared to perform for the judges at that time.

3. KEEPING THE PARADE MOVING When the parade begins, the words to keep in mind are KEEP MOVING. Any unscheduled stops (to greet friends or family, discuss political opinions, or weather comments) will create an IMMEDIATE BACK UP in the parade, be considerate of those behind you!

4. MAINTAIN TWO CAR LENGTHS between you and the float or marchers in front of you and always KEEP MOVING.

5. CANDY & TREATS Please try to throw candy and/or treats over the WHITE LINES for the safety of all attending.

6. RESPECT THE PARADE OFFICIALS follow their directions and always KEEP MOVING, we are all volunteers and want you to enjoy the parade.

7. NO ALCOHOL is to be consumed on floats, golf carts or other vehicles. Violators will be removed from the parade.

8. ALL VEHICLES in the parade must decorate with an appropriate Halloween theme.

9. QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS... speak to a parade official wearing an yellow vest and always KEEP MOVING.

10. CHILDREN PARTICIPANTS IN THE PARADE ON FLOATS OR WALKING MAY USE THE

MOUNTAINHOME CHURCH PARKING LOT TO VIEW THE PARADE. Adult floats can turn right on Route 191, continue on Route 191 to right turn onto Buck Hill Road continuing across Golf Drive and onto Lenape Lane to right turn onto Valley View Road. Right turn onto Route 390 and return to the Barrett Elementary Center for unloading and dis-assembly of floats.

www.barretthalloween.com

• For questions or more information contact: Peter at (570) 656-5700 or email info@rotarypoconos.com





Every participant or duly authorized representative of the participant must read the regulations and procedures form and read and sign this waiver before they can participate in the parade. Signature(s) below indicate that each person has read, understands and agrees to be bound by the terms and information provided in this waiver. There are risks associated with participation in the Halloween parade and its related activities. These risks may include but are not limited to: bodily injury, death and/or loss of property by theft or otherwise. The undersigned states that on behalf of the group named above, its staff, employees, volunteers, agents, officers, directors, members and/or their heirs, assign its successors, in consideration for an entry in the Halloween parade, hereby releases and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Rotary of the Pocono Mountains and their staff, employees, volunteers, agents, officers, directors, agents, officers, directors or members from any and all liability, actions, suits, demands or claims of any nature arising from or connected with in any manner, participation in the Rotary of the Pocono Mountains Halloween Parade and related activities. The undersigned also gives permission to the Rotary of the Pocono Mountains to use any photos taken during the Halloween parade to promote the Rotary of the Pocono Mountains.

CONSENT & REGULATIONS

I have read and understand the 2023 Rotary of the Pocono Mountains Halloween Parade Consent Waiver and Rules & Regulations.

Organization Name:	
Representative Name:	Title:
Signature:	Date:

Phone: _____

• For questions or more information contact: Peter at (570) 656-5700 or email info@rotarypoconos.com